CH \$40.00 865869

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM633081

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BBVA USA	FORMERLY Compass Bank	03/05/2021	banking corporation: ALABAMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INGURAN, LLC	
Street Address:	22575 STATE HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH	
City:	NAVASOTA	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77868	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86586922	STGENETICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029068669

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2029068600

Email: smckeon@dykema.com
Correspondent Name: Shannon Marie McKeon
Address Line 1: c/o Dykema Gossett PLLC
Address Line 2: 1301 K Str., N.W, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	733603.000061		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon Marie McKeon		
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Marie McKeon/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2021		

Total Attachments: 7

source=Release of Security Interests#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007226 FRAME: 0572

900603463



TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (this "Release"), effective as of March 5, 2021, is made by BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation formerly known as Compass Bank, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement described and defined in the below defined Security Agreement ("Secured Party"), in favor of Inguran, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor, together with other grantors, is a party to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement (Domestic Subsidiaries) dated as of March 18, 2015 (as may have been amended, modified, supplemented or amended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 18, 2015 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 22, 2015, at Reel/Frame No. 5582/0720 with respect to the Trademarks covered thereby, and on July 22, 2015, at Reel/Frame No. 036152/0132 with respect to the Patents covered thereby;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor, as security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), assigned, pledged, and granted to the Secured Party, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the entire right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to (i) all Patents referred to in Exhibit A attached hereto, (ii) all Trademarks referred to in Exhibit B attached hereto, (iii) all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing, and (iv) all Proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, insurance payable by reason of loss or damage to the foregoing (the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in all such Patent and Trademark Collateral and has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the Security Interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral, and (iii) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, any right, title, or interest it may have in the Patent and

Trademark Collateral of Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Secured Party, and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Grantor (and any successor to Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in, to or under the Patent and Trademark Collateral of Grantor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Continued on following page.]

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

BBVA USA, an Alabama banking corporation formerly known as Compass Bank, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: _424

itle: <u>Tenare 1/0</u>

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks]

EXHIBIT A

RELEASED PATENTS

(See attached Patent and Patent Application Listing)

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Description	Country	Patent Application Number	Filing Date
Nozzle Assembly For Flow Cytometry System and Method of Manufacture	USA	14/426,451	06 – Mar- 2015
Single Channel, Multiple Drug Delivery Device and Methods	USA	13/629,124	27 – Sep- 2012
Apparatus, Methods and Processes for Sorting Particles and for Providing Sex- Sorted Animal Sperm	USA	14/683,936	10 – Apr- 2015

EXHIBIT B

RELEASED TRADEMARKS

(See attached Trademark Listing)

ACTIVE 54094255v2

SCHEDULE 2 TO SUPPLEMENTAL PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

APPLICATION				
NO.	MARK	TYPE	COUNTRY	STATUS
86/586,922	STGenetics	Word	US	pending

TRIADEBAARK REEL: 006229 FRAME: 0580